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Business review

Some of the statements in this Interim Financial Report are forward-looking. Forward-looking statements include statements regarding the intent, belief and 
current expectations of the Group or its officers with respect to various matters. When used in this document, the words "expects," "believes," "anticipates," 
"plans," "may," "will," "should" and similar expressions, and the negatives thereof, are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements are 

not promises or guarantees, and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual outcomes to differ materially from those suggested by any such 
statements 

 

Overview 

Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC (the “Company” and together with its subsidiaries the “Group” or “Nostrum”) is an independent oil and gas enterprise engaged in the 

exploration and production of oil and gas products in North-Western Kazakhstan. Nostrum, through its indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary Zhaikmunai LLP, is 
the owner and operator of four fields in Kazakhstan, the Chinarevskoye, Rostoshinskoye, Darjinskoye and Yuzhno-Gremyachenskoye fields. The Group’s 
primary field and licence area, which has been the Group’s sole source of production to date, is the Chinarevskoye Field located in the northern part of the oil-

rich Pre-Caspian Basin. 

The Chinarevskoye Field, approximately 274 square kilometres in size, is located in the West-Kazakhstan Oblast, near the border between Kazakhstan and 

Russia, and close to the main international railway lines in and out of Kazakhstan as well as to several major oil and gas pipelines. The Group conducts its 
operations in the Chinarevskoye Field pursuant to a subsoil use licence (the “Licence”) and an associated production sharing agreement (“PSA”). Based on the 
Ryder Scott Report dated 1 January 2020, the estimated gross proved plus probable hydrocarbon reserves at the Chinarevskoye Field were 138 million barrels 

of oil equivalent (‘boe’), of which 41.7 million barrels was crude oil and condensate, 20.9 million barrels was LPG and 76 million boe was sales gas. 

Nostrum’s operational facilities in the Chinarevskoye Field consist of three gas treatment facilities with a combined capacity of 4.2 billion cubic metres per 

annum, an oil treatment unit currently with a maximum annual throughput capacity of 400,000 tonnes of crude oil, multiple oil gathering and transportation 
lines including a 120 kilometre oil pipeline from the field to its oil loading rail terminal in Rostoshi near Uralsk, a 17 kilometre gas pipeline from the field to the 
Orenburg-Novopskov pipeline, a gas powered electricity generation system, warehouse facilities, storage facilities, an employee field camp and a gas 

treatment facility.  

The first phase of the gas treatment facility, consisting of two gas treatment units, became fully operational in 2011 and has enabled Nostrum to produce 

marketable liquid condensate (a product lighter than Brent crude oil) and LPG from the gas condensate stream. During 2017, the Company completed an 
extension to its existing oil pipeline to connect it into the Atyrau-Samara international export pipeline operated by KazTransOil (“KTO pipeline”). Currently the 
Company exports all of its crude oil via the KTO pipeline.  The third train of the gas treatment facility was completed and commissioned in 2019.  

Nostrum has rights to 100% of the subsoil use related to three oil and gas fields in the pre-Caspian Basin to the North-west of Uralsk, namely the 

Rostoshinskoye, Darjinskoye and Yuzhno-Gremyachinskoye fields (the “Trident Project’) located in the Pre-Caspian basin to the North-West of Uralsk, 
approximately 60 to 120 kilometres from the Chinarevskoye field. These development fields are approximately 139 square kilometres in size.  The previous 
probable reserves for Rostoshinskoye and Darinskoye were moved into contingent resources at the end of 2019.  No operational activities are planned on any 

of the fields in the Trident Project during 2020. 

During 2018, Nostrum entered into binding agreements to process third party hydrocarbons delivered by UOG from the Rozhkovskoye field which is situated 

less than 20km from the Chinarevskoye field. UOG will fund the connection of existing wells at the Rozhkovskoye field to Nostrum’s licence area. Thereafter, 
Nostrum will process all of the hydrocarbons coming into the field. UOG is a company owned by KazMunaiGas (“KMG”) (50%), Sinopec (27.5%) and MOL 
Group (“MOL”) (22.5%). The commercial terms comprise two parts. Firstly, a tolling fee for the stabilisation of liquid condensate which will be US$8 per barrel, 

and secondly the purchasing of raw gas from UOG at a price to be agreed at the point of delivery to Nostrum’s facilities. The pre-salt Rozhkovskoye gas 
condensate field was discovered in 2008 on the Fedorovsky exploration block by UOG. The field has broadly analogous geology to the Chinarevskoye field, 
with its primary Tournaisian (Lower Carboniferous) reservoir tested positive for gas-condensate in all nine exploration and appraisal wells drilled by UOG. The 

Tournaisian consists of shallow marine limestones at 4,200-4,600 metres. The Bobrikovski horizon (Lower Carboniferous) also contains gas-condensate. In 
2014, an oil discovery was announced in the Bashkirian (Upper Carboniferous). In April 2015, UOG signed a 25-year production contract for the Rozhkovskoye 
field, demonstrating a commitment to developing its licence area. 

 

  



Interim management report 
 

 

 

 
Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC 3 

Interim financial report for the six months ended 30 June 2020  

 

Business strategy 

Nostrum’s long-term objective formerly was to become one of the leading independent oil and gas exploration and production companies in the Former 
Soviet Union (the ‘FSU’). However, after a disappointing operational performance in 2019 and various associated analytical studies, the Board took the 

decision to halt all drilling in 2020 whilst the Group looked for ways to mitigate the identified reservoir risks.  The strategy of the Group, together with our local 
partners, is now to work towards delivering sustainable long-term cash flows by commercialising our gas processing infrastructure, applying stringent cost-
controls and mitigating subsurface reservoir risk.   

Commercialise the gas processing infrastructure 

After a challenging 2019, Nostrum’s business focus has moved from pure exploration and production to serving as an infrastructure hub for regional gas 
processing. Our new strategy will utilise the capacity of our world-class processing facility and our links to major export pipelines and a good rail network. This 

will allow for the continued production from our Chinarevskoye field as well as support for the production, processing and sale of billions of cubic meters of 
gas from nearby fields in the region.    We have halted drilling for 2020 and now only maintain well intervention and work-over activity to support production 
levels whilst we re-assess the sub-surface risk.   In 2018, Nostrum has entered into a binding agreement with UOG to purchase raw gas from the Rozhkovskoye 

field.  Discussions are also ongoing with other third parties interested in supplying raw gas to completely fill the spare capacity in the facilities. 

 

Safety at the core of our operations 

Safety is a core value of our operations.  We believe that all accidents are preventable and everyone at Nostrum has the right to work in a safe environment.  
In 2019, we rolled out ‘Golden Rules’ across the Group to ensure awareness with our guidelines.  We continue to monitor compliance with Golden Rules at 

board level through the Health, Safety, Environment and Communities Committee.  Workplace safety rates are measured by the number of incidents divided 
by one million man hours, and for H1 2020 the 12 month rolling Lost Time Injury Frequency was 1.47 (target 1.50) and Total Recordable Injury Frequency was 
5.05.  

The Company recognises its ongoing responsibility to operate in a sustainable & ethical manner for the benefit of the local community and all our 
stakeholders. We recognise also that hydrocarbon exploration and production is a major contributor to GHG emissions and so we have a responsibility to 

prioritise work to address climate change. We are at an early stage of establishing climate change targets but we intend to consider certain GHG emission KPIs 
that will guide us in our performance improvement. 

 

A focus on cost control 

Throughout the period, Nostrum has targeted cost reductions in both G&A and operating expenses against 2019 and budget 2020 levels.  Our focus has been 

to reduce both operating expenses and G&A below the budgeted levels of $46.9 million and $15.2 million, respectively (G&A being before any costs of 
restructuring).  During H1 2020, the Group has been successfully implementing its cost reduction initiative and we are currently in-line to achieve these 
targets.  

 

Subsurface Risk 

Following a disappointing drilling programme in 2019, we suspended our drilling programme during 2020.  We continue with studies to identify viable 
technologies to mitigate subsurface risks for future drilling planning.  In early 2020, we designed a structured well intervention and workover programme.  The 

programme was executed starting from February 1, 2020 and by June 30, 2020 had generated additional production of approximately 1,200 boe per day. 
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Material events 

Coronavirus Outbreak 

The existence of novel coronavirus COVID-19 (‘COVID-19’) was confirmed in early 2020 and has spread across China and beyond, causing disruptions to 

businesses and economic activity. Governments in affected countries are imposing travel bans, quarantines and other emergency public safety measures. 
Those measures, though temporary in nature, may continue and increase depending on developments in the virus’ outbreak. The employees of the European 
offices of the Group continue to work from home to better ensure their safety and counter against a possible resurgence in infection rates from the virus.  The 

Group’s offices and facilities in Kazakhstan remain open with certain restrictions in place.  Temperature and Corona testing of all field workers continues and, 
to date, necessary workers have been able to operate and maintain the assets to the high standards. However, the ultimate severity of the COVID-19 outbreak 
remains uncertain at this time.  The ongoing and severe impacts of COVID-19 continue to create a volatile and challenging trading environment and the 

outlook for product prices remains challenging and uncertain.  Therefore, the Group cannot yet reasonably estimate the impact it may have on future 
operations. 

There is a significant uncertainty in relation to the extent and period over which these developments will continue, but they could have a significant impact on 
the Group’s financial position, future cashflows and results of operations.  

 

Restructuring of the 2022 and 2025 bonds 

On 6 May 2020, Nostrum announced that following the Company's recent announcements regarding its intention to engage with its bondholders, the 

Company had appointed Rothschild & Cie as its financial adviser and White & Case LLP as its legal adviser in connection with a possible restructuring of its 
US$725 million 8.0% Senior Notes due July 2022 and/or its US$400 million 7.0% Senior Notes due February 2025 (the ‘Notes’).  

PJT Partners (UK) Limited were appointed as financial advisers and Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld as legal advisers to a steering committee of holders of the 

Notes.  

On 24 July 2020, Nostrum announced that it planned to utilise the applicable grace periods for the interest payments due on 25 July 2020 and 16 August 2020 
with respect to the Notes.  The 30-day grace period is to allow the Company to continue active discussions with the financial and legal advisers to the steering 

committee of holders of the Notes with a view to entering into a forbearance agreement with the holders of the Notes in relation to those interest payments. 
The Company and its advisers believe that such an agreement is in the best interest of all stakeholders. 

The 2022 Notes require interest payments, payable semi-annually, on 25 January and 25 July of each year. The 2025 Notes require interest payments, payable 

semi-annually, on 16 February and 16 August of each year. Under the terms of the indentures governing the Notes, it is an event of default if the Issuer 
defaults in any payment of interest when such payment becomes due and such payment continues beyond the allotted grace period of 30 days. 

 

OPEC and non-OPEC allies 

On 6 March 2020, OPEC and non-OPEC allies (OPEC+) met to discuss the need to cut oil supply to balance oil markets in the wake of the COVID-19 outbreak 
which has had a material impact on oil demand. The parties failed to reach agreement on 7 March 2020, and Saudi Aramco aggressively cut its Official Selling 

Prices (OSP) in an attempt to prioritise market-share rather than price stability and effectively started a price war. As a result, on 9 March 2020, Brent oil prices 
fell by around 20%, and the forward curve for 2020 and 2021 fell to approximately $38/bbl and $43/bbl respectively. This was compounded by a perceived 
lack of future demand for oil caused by disruptions to businesses and economic activity as a result of the novel coronavirus COVID-19 (‘COVID-19’).  Whilst the 

OPEC+ countries together with a wider group of producers have subsequently agreed to lower daily production levels, the continuing uncertainty over the 
future demand for oil as a result of the continuing impact of COVID-19 is restricting the recovery of the oil price. These events continue to have an impact on 
oil price volatility with spot prices for Brent reaching a low of $20/bbl in March 2020. The Group’s realised oil prices for H1 2020 averaged around $40/bbl. 

 

Assessment of Strategic & Operational Options for Nostrum 

In June 2019 the Board commenced a strategic review to optimise the Company’s value and that of its assets, together with the consideration of appropriate 

sources of finance required to pursue the range of growth opportunities available to it.  At the end of March 2020, the Company formally declared that this 
process had ended. At the same time, the Board also announced that it will not be presenting a shareholder circular in connection with the acquisition of 
Positive Invest given the current oil price environment and constraints on liquidity
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Operational and financial performance 

 

 

 

 

Results of operations for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2019 

 Six months ended 30 June  

In millions of US$  (unless mentioned otherwise) 2020 (unaudited) 2019 (unaudited) Variance Variance, % 

     

Revenue 92.6 174.2 (81.6) (46.8)% 

EBITDA* 38.7 110.2 (71.5) (64.9)% 

EBITDA margin 41.8% 63.3% (21.5)% – 

Cash Position 76.0 94.0 (18.0) (19.1)% 

Net Debt  1,064.0 1,042.0 22.0 2.1% 

* See EBITDA reconciliation at the end of the section. 

General note 

For the six months ended 30 June 2020 (the “reporting period”) total comprehensive loss amounted to US$53.5 million, a decrease of US$59.2 million from 
US$5.7 million total comprehensive income for H1 2019. The loss is mainly driven by lower revenues and higher finance costs charged against income as 

compared to H1 2019, which have been partially offset by lower operating costs, selling and transportation costs and taxes. These are explained in more detail 
below. 

Overview 

The table below sets forth the line items of the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2019 in 
US Dollars and as a percentage of revenue. 

 Six months ended 30 June  

In thousands of US dollars  2020 (unaudited) % of revenue 2019 (unaudited) % of revenue 

     

Revenue 92,636 100.0% 174,187 100.0% 

Cost of sales (63,881) 69.0% (79,770) 45.8% 

Gross profit 28,755 31.0% 94,417 54.2% 

General and administrative expenses (8,181) 8.8% (9,732) 5.6% 

Selling and transportation expenses (17,974) 19.4% (23,952) 13.8% 

Taxes other than income tax (6,819) 7.4% (12,019) 6.9% 

Finance costs (47,188) 50.9% (22,081) 12.7% 

Employee share options - fair value adjustment 373 0.4% (297) 0.2% 

Foreign exchange (loss)/gain, net (561) 0.6% 609 0.3% 

Interest income 171 0.2% 39 0.02% 

Other income 1,765 1.9% 1,270 0.7% 

Other expenses (1,458) 1.6% (1,203) 0.7% 

(Loss)/profit before income tax (51,117) 55.2% 27,051 15.5% 

Income tax expense (2,420) 2.6% (20,941) 12.0% 

(Loss)/profit for the year (53,537) 57.8% 6,110 3.5% 

Currency translation difference 5 0.01% (427) 0.2% 

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year (53,532) 57.8% 5,683 3.3% 
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Revenue 

The Group’s revenue decreased by 46.8% to US$92.6 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$174.2 million). This is mainly explained by the 39.6% 
decrease in the average Brent crude oil price from 66.2 US$/bbl during H1 2019 to 40.0 US$/bbl during the reporting period, as well as relative decrease in 

sales volumes as a result of declining production of hydrocarbons.  

The pricing for all the Group’s crude oil, condensate and LPG is, directly or indirectly, related to the price of Brent crude oil. 

Revenues from sales to the Group’s largest three customers amounted to US$56.5 million, US$24.6 million and US$1.6 million respectively (H1 2019: 

US$106.4 million, US$47.6 million and US$6.4 million). 

The Group’s revenue breakdown by products and sales volumes for the reporting period and H1 2019 is presented below: 

 Six months ended 30 June  

In thousands of US dollars  2020 (unaudited) 2019 (unaudited) Variance Variance, % 

     

Oil and gas condensate 58,141 109,366 (51,225) (46.8)% 

Gas and LPG 34,495 64,821 (30,326) (46.8)% 

Total revenue 92,636 174,187 (81,551) (46.8)% 

Sales volumes (boe) 4,117,502 5,286,972 (1,038,173) (9.6)% 

Average Brent crude oil price (US$/bbl) 40.0 66.2   

 
The following table shows the Group’s revenue breakdown by export/domestic sales for the reporting period and H1 2019: 

 Six months ended 30 June  

In thousands of US dollars  2020 (unaudited) 2019 (unaudited) Variance Variance, % 

     

Revenue from export sales 66,218 121,957 (55,739) (45.7)% 

Revenue from domestic sales 26,418 52,230 (25,812) (49.4)% 

Total 92,636 174,187 (81,551) (46.8)% 

 

Cost of sales 

 Six months ended 30 June  

In thousands of US dollars  2020 (unaudited) 2019 (unaudited) Variance Variance, % 

     

Depreciation, depletion and amortisation 41,005 62,034 (21,029) (33.9)% 

Payroll and related taxes 7,067 8,701 (1,634) (18.8)% 

Repair, maintenance and other services 5,880 6,214 (334) (5.4)% 

Materials and supplies 1,659 2,115 (456) (21.6)% 

Other transportation services 1,254 1,054 200 19.0% 

Well workover costs 280 683 (403) (59.0)% 

Environmental levies 55 69 (14) (20.3)% 

Change in stock 6,147 (1,226) 7,373 601.4% 

Other 534 126 408 323.8% 

Total 63,881 79,770 (15,889) (19.9)% 

 

Cost of sales decreased by 19.9% to US$63.9 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$79.8 million). The decrease is primarily explained by decreases 
in depreciation and payroll and related taxes.  

Depreciation, depletion and amortisation decreased by 33.9% to US$41.0 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$62.0 million).  Depreciation is 

calculated applying units of production method. Decrease in depreciation in 2020 in comparison with prior period is a consequence of the impairment charge 
of US$1,354.6 million recognized at the end of 2019. As described in the 2019 Annual Report, this resulted from the further reserves downgrade and 
respective reflection of the updated future production profiles in the impairment model the Group recognized as at 31 December 2019. 

Repair, maintenance and other services decreased by 5.4% to US$5.9 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$6.2 million). These expenses include 
services on repairs and maintenance of the facilities, specifically for the gas treatment facility as well as related spare parts and other materials. These costs 

fluctuate depending on the timing of the periodic scheduled maintenance works. 

Payroll and related taxes decreased by 18.8% to US$7.1 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$8.7 million). This mainly resulted from effective 

implementation of cost optimization, a reduction in the headcount across operations and a weakened Kazakhstan tenge exchange rate versus the US$ in early 
2020. 
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General and administrative expenses 

 Six months ended 30 June  

In thousands of US dollars  2020 (unaudited) 2019 (unaudited) Variance Variance, % 

     

Payroll and related taxes 3,664 4,737 (1,073) (22.7)% 

Professional services 2,614 2,258 356 15.8% 

Depreciation and amortisation 338 925 (587) (63.5)% 

Insurance fees 454 595 (141) (23.7)% 

Lease payments 339 360 (21) (5.8)% 

Business travel 137 264 (127) (48.1)% 

Communication 96 150 (54) (36.0)% 

Materials and supplies 58 67 (9) (13.4)% 

Bank charges 47 62 (15) (24.2)% 

Other 434 314 120 38.2% 

Total 8,181 9,732 (1,551) (15.9)% 

 

General and administrative expenses decreased by 15.9% to US$8.2 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$9.7 million). This was mainly driven by 
US$1.1 million or 22.7%% decrease in payroll and related taxes from US$4.7 million during H1 2019 to US$3.7 million during six months ended 30 June 2020, 

as well as US$0.6 million decrease in depreciation and amortisation from 0.9 million during H1 2019 to US$0.3 million during the six months ended 30 June 
2020, which was slightly offset by US$0.4 million or 15.8% decrease in professional services from 2.3 million during H1 2019 to US$2.6 million during the six 
months ended 30 June 2020.   As noted above, the reduction in payroll costs arises mainly from effective implementation of cost optimization, a reduction in 

the headcount across operations and a weakened Kazakhstan tenge exchange rate versus the US$ in early 2020. 

 

 

Selling and transportation expenses 

 Six months ended 30 June  

In thousands of US dollars  2020 (unaudited) 2019 (unaudited) Variance Variance, % 

     

Transportation costs 7,048 6,627 421 6.4% 

Loading and storage costs 4,639 5,854 (1,215) (20.8)% 

Marketing services 3,143 5,769 (2,626) (45.5)% 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,598 2,285 (687) (30.1)% 

Payroll and related taxes 802 1,148 (346) (30.1)% 

Other 744 2,269 (1,525) (67.2)% 

Total 17,974 23,952 (5,978) (25.0)% 

 

Selling and transportation expenses decreased by 25.0% to US$18.0 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$24.0 million), primarily due to decrease in 
loading and storage costs, marketing services and other transport related expenses. Depreciation costs represent costs resulting from recognition of right-of-
use assets for rented railway tank cars under IFRS 16. 

Finance costs 

 Six months ended 30 June  

In thousands of US dollars  2020 (unaudited) 2019 (unaudited) Variance Variance, % 

     

Interest expense on borrowings 46,577 19,619 26,958 137.4% 

Unwinding of discount on lease liabilities 255 1,772 (1,517) (85.6)% 

Unwinding of discount on amounts due to Government of Kazakhstan 278 305 (27) (8.9)% 

Unwinding of discount on abandonment and site restoration provision 78 216 (138) (63.9)% 

Other finance costs – 169 (169) (100.0)% 

Total 47,188 22,081 25,107 113.7% 

 

Finance costs increased by 113.7% to US$47.2 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$22.1 million) mainly due to lower interest capitalization rate 
resulting from putting into operation the GTU3 and the absence of drilling activities. This increase was slightly offset by decrease in finance charges under 

finance leases by US$1.5 million recognised in accordance with IFRS 16, which resulted from derecognition of leases due to termination of drilling contracts. 
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Taxes other than income tax 

 Six months ended 30 June  

In thousands of US dollars  2020 (unaudited) 2019 (unaudited) Variance Variance, % 

     

Royalties 3,319 6,688 (3,369) (50.4)% 

Export customs duty 2,772 3,798 (1,026) (27.0)% 

Government profit share 727 1,492 (765) (51.3)% 

Other taxes 1 41 (40) (97.6)% 

Total 6,819 12,019 (5,200) (43.3)% 

 

Royalties, which are calculated based on production and market prices for the different products, decreased by 50.4% to US$3.3 million for the reporting 
period (H1 2019: US$6.7 million), which correspondence to relevant decrease in the value of hydrocarbon sales. 

Export customs duty on crude oil decreased by 27.0% to US$2.8 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$3.8 million), mainly owing to the relative 
decrease in the value of export sales subject to export duties. 

Government profit share decreased by 51.3% to US$0.7 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$1.5 million), which corresponds to the decrease in 
revenues.  

Other 

Income tax expense decreased by US$18.5 million to US$2.4 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$20.9 million). The decrease in income tax expense is 
primarily driven by a lower deferred tax expense in the current period.  This is caused by a significant decrease in the period versus H1 2019 in the temporary 

differences between the oil and gas assets in the IFRS financial statements and the tax base of those assets, which resulted from the impairment charge 
recognized as of 31 December 2019 and as mentioned above. 

 

 

Liquidity and capital resources 

During the period under review, Nostrum’s principal sources of funds were cash from operations. Its liquidity requirements primarily relate to meeting 
ongoing debt service obligations (under the 2022 Notes and the 2025 Notes) and to funding capital expenditures and working capital requirements. 

Cash Flows 

The following table sets forth the Group’s consolidated cash flow statement data for the reporting period and H1 2019: 

 Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars  2020 2019 

   

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 93,940 121,753 

Net cash flows from operating activities 46,991 116,761 

Net cash used in investing activities (18,677) (65,038) 

Net cash used in financing activities (46,467) (52,720) 

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (87) 69 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 75,700 120,825 

 

Net cash flows from operating activities 

Net cash flow from operating activities was US$47.0 million for the reporting period (H1 2019: US$116.8 million) and was primarily attributable to: 

• loss before income tax for the reporting period of US$51.1 million (H1 2019: profit before income tax of US$27.1 million), adjusted by a non-cash charge for 
depreciation, depletion and amortisation of US$42.9 million (H1 2019: US$65.2 million) and finance costs of US$47.2 million (H1 2019: US$22.1 million). 

• a US$10.1 million decrease in working capital (H1 2019: US$10.8 million decrease) primarily attributable to a decrease in prepayments and other current 
assets of US$3.5 million (H1 2019: a decrease of US$8.6 million), a decrease in trade payables of US$8.6 (H1 2019: an decrease of US$2.6 million), a 
decrease in trade receivables of US$16.8 million (H1 2019: a decrease of US$6.0 million) and a decrease in inventories of US$4.8 million (H1 2019: an 

increase of US$0.9 million). 
• income tax paid of US$1.6 million (H1 2019: US$4.4 million). 

Net cash used in investing activities 

Net cash used in investing activities for the reporting period was US$18.7 million (H1 2019: US$65.0 million).  This mainly represented payments made in the 
period in respect of the well workover programme and other surface infrastructure projects of US$9.1 million (H1 2019: drilling new wells of US$34.4 million 
together with costs associated with the third gas treatment unit of US$24.2 million). Also, cash used in investing activities included payments of US$9.0 million 

made in the period in respect of the activities carried out in 2019 including completion of well drilling and workovers programme, termination of drilling 
contracts,  as well costs associated with the third gas treatment unit.  
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Net cash used in financing activities 

Net cash used in financing activities during the reporting period made up US$46.5 million (H1 2019 made up US$52.7 million), and was mainly represented by 
the payment of US$43.0 million of the finance costs on the Group’s 2022 Notes and 2025 Notes (H1 2019 made up US$43.0 million) and payment of US$3.2 

under finance lease liabilities recognized in accordance with IFRS 16 (H1 2019 made up US$9.6 million).  

Capital commitments 

As at 30 June 2020, the Group had contractual capital commitments in the amount of US$11,222 thousand (31 December 2019: US$27,552 thousand), mainly 

in respect to the Group’s oil field activities.  

 

Primary factors affecting results of operations 

The primary factors affecting the Group’s results of operations during the reporting period are the following: 

Pricing 

The pricing for all of the Group’s crude oil, condensate, dry gas and LPG is, directly or indirectly, related to the price of Brent crude oil. During the reporting 
period the price of Brent crude oil experienced significant fluctuations. According to Bloomberg, international Brent oil prices have varied between a low of 

approximately US$54.9 per barrel and a high of approximately US$74.6 per barrel in the first half of 2019, and between US$9.12 per barrel and US$70.25 per 
barrel during the reporting period. 

 Six months ended 30 June 

 2020 2019 

Average Brent crude oil price (US$/bbl) 40.0 66.2 

 

The Group has a hedging policy whereby it hedges against adverse oil price movements during times of considerable non-scalable capital expenditure. 

Nostrum closely monitors the hedging market. However, no new hedge agreements were entered into during H1 2020 or H1 2019. 

Cost of sales 

The Group’s oil and gas prices are based on a mix of fixed and quotation pricing, and therefore Nostrum’s ability to control costs is critical to its profitability. 

Nostrum’s cost of sales comprises various costs including depreciation of oil and gas properties, repair, maintenance and other services, royalties, payroll and 
related taxes, materials and supplies, other transportation services, government profit share, environmental levies, and well workover costs. 

Depreciation and amortisation costs represent 64.2% of total cost of sales for the reporting period (H1 2019: 77.8%). These costs fluctuate according to the 
level of Nostrum’s proved developed reserves, the volume of oil and gas it produces and the net book value of its oil and gas properties. 

Repair, maintenance and other services are related to the repair and maintenance of the Group’s infrastructure, including the gas treatment facility but do not 
include ongoing repair and maintenance of production and exploration wells. These costs represent 11.1% of the total costs of sales (H1 2019: 10.9%) and 

fluctuate depending on the planned works on certain objects. 

Well workover costs are related to ongoing repair and maintenance of production and exploration wells. These costs, during the periods under review, have 

represented as a percentage of total cost of sales 0.4% and 0.9% for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2019, respectively. 

Finance costs 

Finance costs in the reporting period consisted of interest expenses in relation to the 2022 Notes and the 2025 Notes, finance charges under finance leases, as 

well as unwinding of discount on amounts due to the Kazakh Government and unwinding of discount on abandonment and site restoration liability. 
Capitalised borrowing costs (including a portion of the interest expense and amortisation of the arrangement fees) amounted to US$0.2 million in the 
reporting period (H1 2019: US$26.6 million). Non-capitalised interest amounted to US$46.6 million in the reporting period (H1 2019: US$19.6 million). 

Royalties, Government share and taxes payable pursuant to the PSA 

Nostrum operates and produces pursuant to the PSA. The PSA has, during the periods under review, and will continue to have both a positive and negative 
effect on Nostrum’s results of operations as a result of (i) the tax regime applicable to Nostrum under the PSA (discussed below) (ii) increasing royalty 

expenses payable to the State, (iii) the share of profit oil and the share of gas that Nostrum pays to the State and (iv) recovery bonus payable to the State. 

Under the PSA, the Kazakh tax regime that was in place in 1997 applies to the Group for the entire term of the PSA and the Licence (as to VAT and social tax, 

the regime that was in place as of 1 July 2001 applies). As of 1 January 2009, the new Tax Code became effective and introduced a new tax regime and taxes 
applicable to subsoil users (including oil mineral extraction tax and historical cost). However, the Tax Code did not supersede the previous tax regime 
applicable to PSAs entered into before 1 January 2009, which continue to be effective under Articles 308 and 308-1 of the Tax Code. Despite the stabilisation 

clauses (providing for general and tax stability) provided for by the PSA, in 2008, in 2010 and again in 2013, Nostrum was required to pay new crude oil export 
duties introduced by the Kazakh Government. Despite Nostrum’s efforts to show that the new export duties were not applicable to it, the State authorities did 
not accept this position and Nostrum was required to pay the export duties. 
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For the purposes of corporate income tax from 1 January 2007, the Group considers its revenue from oil and gas sales related to the Tournaisian horizon as 
taxable revenue and its expenses related to the Tournaisian horizon as deductible expenses, except those expenses which are not deductible in accordance 
with the tax legislation of Kazakhstan. Assets related to the Tournaisian reservoir that were acquired during the exploration phase are then depreciated for tax 

purposes at a maximum rate of 25.0% per annum. Assets related to the Tournaisian reservoir that were acquired after the commencement of the production 
phase are subject to the depreciation rate in accordance with the 1997 Kazakh tax regime, which is between 5% and 25% depending on the nature of the 
asset. The Kazakhstan Ministry of Energy approved an extension to the Chinarevskoye exploration period on 11 March 2016, with the exploration period 

extended until 26 May 2018. Assets related to the other horizons will depreciate in the same manner as those described above for the Tournaisian reservoir. 

Under the PSA, Nostrum is obliged to pay to the State royalties on the volumes of crude oil and gas produced, with the royalty rate increasing as the volume of 
hydrocarbons produced increases. In addition, Nostrum is required to deliver a share of its monthly production to the State (or make a payment in lieu of such 
delivery). The share to be delivered to the State also increases as annual production levels increase. Pursuant to the PSA, the Group is currently able to 

effectively deduct a significant proportion of production (known as Cost Oil) from the sharing arrangement. Cost Oil reflects the deductible capital and 
operating expenditures incurred by the Group in relation to its operations. Royalties represented 5.2% of total taxes other than income tax for the reporting 
period (H1 2019: 8.4%). As for the government profit share, it represented 1.1% of total taxes other than income tax for the reporting period (H1 2019: 1.9%). 

Alternative performance measures 

In the discussion of the Group's reported operating results, alternative performance measures (APMs) are presented to provide readers with additional 
financial information that is regularly reviewed by management to assess the financial performance or financial health of the Group,  

or is useful to investors and stakeholders to assess the Group's performance and position. However, this additional information presented is not uniformly 
defined by all companies including those in the Group's industry. Accordingly, it may not be comparable with similarly titled measures and disclosures by other 
companies. Certain information presented is derived from amounts calculated in accordance with IFRS but is not itself an expressly permitted IFRS measure. 

Such measures should not be viewed in isolation or as an alternative to the equivalent IFRS measure. 

EBITDA 

EBITDA is defined as the results of operating activities before depreciation and amortisation, share-based compensation, fair value gains and losses on 

derivative instruments, foreign exchange losses, finance costs, finance income, non-core income or expenses and taxes, and includes any cash proceeds 
received or paid out from hedging activity. This metric is relevant as it allows management to assess the operating performance of the Group in absence of 
exceptional and non-cash items. 

 Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars  2020 2019 

EBITDA Reconciliation   

Profit before income tax (51,117) 27,051 

Add back:   

Finance costs 47,188 22,081 

Employee share options - fair value adjustment (373) 297 

Foreign exchange loss / (gain), net 561 (609) 

Payment under derivative financial instrument – (3,741) 

Interest income (171) (39) 

Other expenses 1,458 1,203 

Other income (1,765) (1,270) 

Depreciation, depletion and amortisation 41,005 62,034 

Depreciation and amortisation 338 925 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,598 2,285 

EBITDA 38,722 110,217 
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Related parties and related party transactions 

The following is a description of the material transactions with related parties to which the Company or its subsidiaries are a party. The Company 
believes that it has executed all of its transactions with related parties on terms no less favourable to the Group than those it could have obtained from 

unaffiliated third parties. 

Save as disclosed in the Note 23 to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, there were no related party transactions entered into 
during the reporting period. 
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Principal risks and uncertainties 

Key risks are reviewed by the executive committee and the Board of Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC on a regular basis and where appropriate, actions are taken to 
mitigate the key risks that are identified. 

The key risks and uncertainties are unchanged from those disclosed in the Group’s 2019 Annual Report. The Group believes that its principal risks and 

uncertainties for the remaining six months are: 

Principal financial risks and uncertainties 

Description of risk  Risk management 

STRATEGIC RISKS   

Business and market environment   

The Group is exposed to various risks related to the market and external 

business environment, which are out of the Group’s control. Such risks 
include: 

• The volatility of commodity prices on the markets; 
• The geopolitical, regional situation affecting the Group’s areas of 

operations; and 

• Changes in currency exchange rates. 

Given that the Group’s sales prices of crude oil and condensate are based 

on market prices, the Group’s future earnings are exposed to adverse 
impact by changes in the market price of crude oil. Crude oil prices are 
influenced by factors such as OPEC actions, political events and supply 

and demand fundamentals. Recent OPEC actions have shown this to be 
the case, which in combination with the supressed demand for oil and 
gas as result of measures to control the spread of COVID-19, has resulted 

in a significant fall in the Brent price since the beginning of the year.  
Further volatility could be caused by the ongoing impact that COVID-19 is 
having on the demand for oil and gas globally. The Group could also be 

compelled by governmental authorities, purportedly acting based on 
Kazakh legislation, to sell its gas domestically at prices determined by the 
Kazakh government, which could be significantly lower than prices which 

the Group could otherwise achieve.  

The Group’s strategy and business model are not directly influenced by 

any significant risk resulting from Brexit. 

 The Group sells the majority of its dry gas under a contract referencing 

export prices which are usually substantially higher than domestic prices. 
In 2017 the Group expanded its transportation options as it completed a 
connection to an oil pipeline. It can now transport its crude oil either via 

rail or pipeline.  

To mitigate the geopolitical, regional and customer risks, the Group has 

been strengthening customer relationships through establishing 
long‐term off‐take agreements while also looking at possibilities to 
geographically diversify its customer portfolio. 

Senior management constantly monitors the Group’s exposure  
to foreign currency exchange rate changes and plans for necessary 

measures. 

Given the uncertainties caused by a low oil price environment, the Group 
is taking prudent, mitigating actions that can be executed in the necessary 
time frame and which will protect liquidity. These include cancelling 
uncommitted capital expenditures over the period without having an 
impact on forecast production in the going concern period of assessment 
and identifying further reductions in operating costs and general and 
administration costs. 
The Group also announced on March 31, 2020 that it will now seek to 
engage with its bondholders regarding a possible restructuring of the 
Group’s outstanding bonds. The Group will require amendment to the 
payment terms within the bond agreements to take effect within the 
going concern period.  A financial adviser and legal adviser have been 
appointed and they are engaged in negotiations with the financial adviser 
and the legal adviser to a steering committee of holders of the Notes. 
Whilst it is believed that a consensual agreement will be reached with 
bondholders and shareholders the outcome of the discussions is 
uncertain. 
 

Strategic development initiatives    

The Group’s activities in the Chinarevskoye oil and gas condensate field 
are currently the Group’s sole source of revenue, which puts the Group at 
a significant risk of not meeting shareholder expectations, for instance  in 
the event of natural disaster, facilities damage from accidents, crisis and 
other political influences as further described below. Diversification of its 
sources of feedstock is considered by the Group as a way to reduce this 
risk while also providing the Group with an opportunity to gain from 
expanding the use of available capacities, technological resources and 
human capital. 
The Group’s strategic initiatives towards diversification of its sources of 
feedstock are subject to customary risk related to counter-parties delay 
and non-completion which could impact future production and the 
Group’s performance. 
In addition, the Group’s strategic initiatives, as well as certain 
other ordinary activities, are subject to the risks that terms of the 
transactions with related parties may deviate from market terms, as well 
as associated risks related to the disclosure of such transactions. 

 In October 2019, the Group announced completion of technical 

commissioning of GTU3. 
Senior management and the Board continuously monitor the 
timing, scope and performance of the drilling programme taking 

into account current oil prices and sub-surface risks. A detailed drilling 
programme is approved by senior management for each well which 
forms the basis against which the progress of works and costs are 

reported. 
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Description of risk  Risk management 

OPERATIONAL RISKS   

Oil and gas reserves and operations   

Oil and gas reserves estimation, exploration, development and 

production are accompanied by typical risks inherent to activities in this 
industry, which may adversely affect the Group’s financial performance 
and achievement of strategic objectives.  

Estimation of oil and gas reserves requires exercise of judgement  
owing to the inherent uncertainty in any oil and gas field. There are also 

uncertainties and risks related to a field’s geological structure and choice 
of development methods to maximise the reservoir performance. Hence, 
there are a number of risks that may lead to a deviation of production 

volumes from estimated and projected volumes.  

Unsuccessful drilling activities and failure to find additional commercial 

reserves could reduce future production of oil and natural gas, which is 
dependent on the rate of success of drilling activity. 

Well drilling and workover activities as well as construction, operation 
and maintenance of surface facilities are also subject to various risks 

including the availability of adequate services, technologies, expertise, 
etc., which may adversely affect the fulfilment of the Group’s strategic 
objectives. 

 The Group has a department of highly skilled geologists who perform 

periodic assessments of the oil and gas reserves in accordance with 
international standards on reserve estimations and prepare production 
forecasting using advanced exploration risk and resource assessment 

systems. The results of the assessments are reviewed by the Group’s 
independent reserve consultant, Ryder Scott.  

For well drilling and workover activities the Group engages highly skilled 
personnel, leading service suppliers as well as operations and cost 
monitoring systems, based on which the management oversees the work 

progress.  

Maintenance of the wells and surface facilities is scheduled in advance in 

accordance with technical requirements and all necessary preparations 
are performed in a timely manner and within budget ensuring high 
quality. In addition, the Group has emergency response and disaster 

recovery plans in place and periodically conducts necessary training and 
testing procedures. 

Health, safety and environment   

Linking corporate social responsibility (CSR) to growth is one of 
the strategic priorities of the Group. Relevant health, safety and 
environmental risks are also considered to be one of the key areas of 
focus in terms of risk management. The Group faces typical health, safety 
and environmental risks in the oil and gas industry, including risks related 
to gas flaring, waste management, environmental pollution, fires and 
explosions at facilities and transportation accidents. Additionally, as 
witnessed by recent developments, the group is exposed to pandemic 
diseases, such as the COVID-19 outbreak. 
These risks may have a broad range of results, including but 
not limited to, injury of employees or local residents, pollution 
of the local environment and respective regulatory actions, legal 
liabilities, business interruption and any consequential impact on 
financial performance. 
It should also be noted that the legal framework for environmental 
protection and operational safety is not yet fully developed in Kazakhstan 
and, given the changing nature of environmental regulations, there is a 
risk that the Group will not be in full compliance with all such regulations 
at all times. 

 The Group has a QHSE department of highly skilled and competent 
specialists. The Group’s QHSE policies are periodically revised to ensure 
compliance with changes and new requirements in this area. 
Periodic training on the requirements of policies and regulations 
are held for employees. In addition, at the supplier selection and 
contracting stage, the Group places a high degree of importance 
on a supplier’s resources and ability to comply with the Group’s 
QHSE requirements and, subsequently, the Group’s dedicated 
team in this area conducts supplier audits. Key indicators such as 
GHG emissions, lost time injuries, waste management, water and 
soil pollution rates, etc., as well as progress of work are reported 
to senior management on a monthly basis. 
The Group is working towards full compliance with ISO 14001 
Environmental Management Systems, ISO 45001 Occupational 
Health & Safety Management System and ISO 50001 Energy 
Management Systems. The Group also regularly engages an 
independent auditor to conduct HSE audits, to monitor its 
compliance and best practice in this area and takes all necessary 
measures on the basis of the audit recommendations. 
The Group has been further stepping up its efforts by forming 
a Health, Safety, Environment and Communities Committee. 
Staff are activity encouraged to submit Hazard Observation Cards. 
The Group efforts are aimed to be in line with its peers. 
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Description of risk  Risk management 

COMPLIANCE RISKS   

Subsoil use agreements   

As the Group performs exploration, development and production 
activities in accordance with related licences for the oil and gas fields, 

there are related risks that the Group might not be able to obtain 
extensions when necessary, risks of non-compliance with the licence 
requirements owing to ambiguities, risks of alteration of the licence 

terms by the authorities and others. These risks may result in the Group’s 
inability to fulfil scheduled activities; fines, penalties, suspension or 
termination of licences by authorities; and, respectively, significant and 

adverse impact on the Group’s business, financial performance and 
prospects. 

 The Group has procedures and processes in place for the timely 
application for extension of licence periods when it is considered 

appropriate, however, uncertainty remains in relation to timing and 
results of decisions of authorities. The Group believes that it is in full 
compliance with the terms of its PSA for the Chinarevskoye field and 

maintains an open dialogue with Kazakh governmental authorities 
regarding all of its subsoil use agreements. In the event of 
non‐compliance with a provision of any such agreement, the Group 

endeavours to have such terms modified and pays any penalties and fines 
that may apply. 

Compliance with laws and regulations   

The Group carries out its activities in a number of jurisdictions and 
therefore must comply with a range of laws and regulations, which 

exposes the Group to the respective risks of non-compliance. In addition, 
the Group must comply with the Listing Rules, the Disclosure Guidance 
and Transparency Rules, FRC guidance and requirements, as well as KASE 

and bond indenture requirements, in light of its publicly traded shares 
and notes. Hence, there are non-compliance risks to which the Group is 
exposed.  

The impact of these risks may vary in magnitude and include regulatory 
actions, fines and penalties by authorities, diversion of management 

time, and may have an overall adverse effect on the Group’s 
performance and activities towards achieving its strategic objectives. 

 For the purpose of compliance with laws, regulations and rules the Group 
has adopted a number of policies including a code of conduct, inside 

information and disclosure policy, related party transactions policy, code 
for dealing in securities, Anti-Corruption and Bribery Policy and a Whistle-
Blowing Policy. The Group also performs periodic updates based on the 

changes in regulatory requirements and carries out related 
communications and training for employees.  

Necessary communication lines are established with authorities to ensure 
timely and adequate inbound and outbound flow of information. 
Management and the Board monitor significant matters related to legal 

and compliance matters in order to act promptly in response to any 
actions.  

The Group continuously monitors its compliance with its policies on the 
level of authorisations for transactions. In addition, the management 

maintains an open dialogue with its sponsors in relation to any matter 
related to non-compliance with Listing Rules and other regulatory 
requirements. 
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Description of risk  Risk management 

FINANCIAL RISKS   

Tax risks and uncertainties   

The uncertainty of application, including retroactive application, of tax 

laws and the evolution of tax laws in Kazakhstan create risks related to 
additional tax liabilities from assessments or risks related to recoverability 
of tax assets. Tax risks and uncertainties may adversely affect the Group’s 

profitability, liquidity and planned growth. 

 The Group has policies and procedures related to various tax assessments 

and positions, as well as other control activities to ensure the timely 
assessment and filing of tax returns, payment of tax obligations and 
recovery of tax assets.  

The Group regularly challenges, either with the Kazakh tax authorities or 
through the Kazakh courts, tax assessments that it believes are 

inapplicable to it, either pursuant to the terms of its subsoil use 
agreements or applicable law. 

Liquidity risks   

Forecasting to maintain an adequate liquidity position is subject 
to the risk that inaccurate information or assumptions are used for 
the forecasts, risks of counterparty delay or failure to meet  
contractual obligations owing to severe market conditions. The 
recent actions of OPEC highlight these risks, which has contributed to 
significant commodity price volatility in the post-balance sheet period. 
The actions of OPEC led to a Brent oil price fall of over 50% in a week. This 
kind of movement in prices can result in the Group’s liquidity position 
becoming more strained than the severe but plausible downside scenario 
in the Going Concern assessment. 
This makes forecasting subject to the risk that it may prove to be 
inaccurate in the future. 
 

 Management and the Board constantly monitor the Group’s liquidity 
position, forecasts and key financial ratios to ensure that sufficient funds 

are available to meet any commitments as they arise.  

Refinancing risks 

The Group has US$[1.14bn of debt outstanding. US$725m of that relates 
to debt that matures in July 2022. The ability of the Group to refinance 
represents a material uncertainty. There is a significant risk that the 
Group will not be able to refinance the bonds and any future repayments 
will be subject to negotiations with bondholders. 
 

  

Execution of the Group’s strategy is the premier focus of the Board and 
Senior Management Team. Full utilization of the treatment capacities will 
significantly improve the Group’s position. 
 

The Group also announced on March 31, 2020 that it will now seek to 

engage with its bondholders regarding a possible restructuring of the 
Group’s outstanding bonds. The Group will require amendment to the 
payment terms within the bond agreements to take effect within the 

going concern period.  A financial adviser and legal adviser have been 
appointed and they are engaged in negotiations with the financial adviser 
and the legal adviser to a steering committee of holders of the Notes. 

Whilst it is believed that a consensual agreement will be reached with 
bondholders and shareholders the outcome of these discussions is 
uncertain. 

 

 
 

Financing risks 

The Group’s ability to access and source debt or equity capital is also 
exposed to volatility and uncertainties in global financial markets, which 
may adversely impact the Group’s ability to meet its commitments 

associated with its financial liabilities, increase the cost of financing and 
affect the plans towards realisation of its strategic initiatives 

  

The Group will seek to finance the projects that underpin its strategy to 
commercialise its gas processing facilities. 

 

 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS   

Climate change   

Climate change risks is the group of risks including those stemming from 

more intense extreme weather events, rising energy intensity in the oil 
and gas industry, the changing regulatory landscape, the risk of fugitive 
emissions and climate change policies driving down the demand.  

The risk of more intense extreme weather events, for example, may lead 

to the following sub-risks:  

• Risks of reduced asset operation;  

• Risks of higher fuel prices; 
• Risks of higher insurance premiums; and 
• Risks of disruptions to supply chains. 

 The Group is actively planning and managing projects designed to 

mitigate certain climate change related risks:  

• To decrease its exposure to rising fuel prices it retooled drilling rigs to 
derive more power from electricity rather than diesel; 

• In operations there is a permanent effort and commitment improve 

energy efficiency and to reduce flaring, venting and leaks; and 
• At campsite most of the water the Group utilises now is recycled. 

Climate change is on the Board’s agenda. The Senior Management Team 
actively evaluates opportunities to further adapt and implement cost-
effective mitigation measures.  

OTHER RISKS   
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Other significant risks   

Other risks are those that are not specifically identified within any of the 

principal risks and uncertainties but may be related to several such areas 
or be organisation wide. These include risks related to: 

• Global pandemics, such as COVID-19; 

• Fraudulent activities; 

• Cyber security; 

• The Group’s supply chains; 

• Accounting and reporting management systems; or 

• The availability of human resources. 

They may also significantly impact the Group’s financial performance, 

reputation and achievement of its strategic objectives. 

 The Group is currently adapting to the changing regulations surrounding 

COVID-19 and will have a policy to deal with future pandemics once the 
current pandemic is over. The Group is complying with all Government 
recommendations in the countries where it has offices and employees. 

The Board monitors the further development of the business continuity 
plan and its implementation to the extent required by the circumstances. 

The Group has an Anti-Bribery and Corruption Policy, and provisions 
relating to the same are included in the Group’s Code of Conduct. Related 
training and updates are periodically provided for employees in relation 

to their obligations in this area. 

As part of the Risk Management function, a cyber security capability is 

being developed drawing on the knowledge and experience of the 
existing ICT team. 

The Group has a wide range of internal controls over its supply chains and 
accounting and reporting processes, including policies, procedures, 

segregation of duties for authorisation of matters, periodic training for 
employees and so on. 

Senior management and the Board stay alert to emerging challenges 
related to various management systems and related governance matters 
and, when necessary, initiate change initiatives to ensure enhancement 

and integration of certain management systems. 

 
The risks listed above do not comprise all those associated with the Group’s business and are not set out in any order of priority. Additional risks and 
uncertainties not presently known to management, or currently deemed to be less material, may also have an adverse effect on the Group’s business. The 
risks listed above are continuously monitored by the management team and assessed when making business decisions. 
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Going concern 

The Group monitors on an ongoing basis its liquidity position, near-term forecasts and key financial ratios to ensure that sufficient funds are available to meet 

its commitments as they arise. In addition, on a monthly basis, the Group performs sensitivity tests of its liquidity position for changes in crude oil price, 
production volumes and timing of completion of various ongoing projects. Whilst looking for new opportunities to fill the spare capacity of the Group’s 
infrastructure, the Directors are also focused on a range of actions aimed at improving the liquidity outlook in the near-term. These include further cost 

optimization to reduce capital, operating and general & administration expenditures and, as described below, efforts to restructure the loan notes.   

In March 2020 the price of oil collapsed following a disagreement between OPEC+ countries on production levels.  This fall in price was compounded by the 
perceived lack of future demand for oil caused by disruptions to businesses and economic activity as a result of COVID-19.  Whilst the OPEC+ countries, 
together with a wider group of producers, subsequently agreed to lower daily production levels, the continuing uncertainty over the future demand for oil as a 

result of the continuing impact of COVID-19 is restricting the recovery of the oil price. 

The Directors have also considered any additional risks of COVID-19.  Oil and gas production has been classified as an essential business in Kazakhstan and so 

operations are continuing.  Contingency plans have been put in place both to protect the workforce and ensure that there are sufficient personnel to continue 
operations. Therefore, the Directors have concluded that there is currently no other material impact on the Group’s operations and liquidity at the time of 
publication of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements as a result of COVID-19. However, it is recognized that there is uncertainty around 

future developments of this matter which may affect the Group’s ability to deliver the forecast production over 2020 and early 2021. 

As a result of these uncertainties, and following indications that in the near-term the Group’s liquidity position is exposed to a fall in oil prices, the Group 

determined that without mitigating actions, a sustained period of low oil prices would result in the Group being unable to cover its cash operating and interest 
costs in 2021. The Group’s liquidity position is, therefore, exposed to events outside of the Group’s control. 

Accordingly, the Group announced on March 31, 2020 that it will seek to engage with its bondholders regarding a possible restructuring of the Group’s 
outstanding bonds.  In May 2020 the Group appointed a financial adviser and a legal adviser in connection with a possible restructuring of its US$725 million 
8.0% Senior Notes due July 2022 and/or its US$400 million 7.0% Senior Notes due February 2025 (the ‘Notes’). The Group will require amendment in the short 

term to protect the liquidity of the Group within the going concern period and restructuring to ensure ongoing viability.  

On 24 July 2020, the group announced that it planned to utilise the applicable grace periods for the interest payments due on 25 July 2020 and 16 August 2020 
with respect to the Notes.  The 30-day grace period is to allow the Company to continue active discussions with the financial and legal advisers to the steering 
committee of holders of the Notes with a view to entering into a forbearance agreement with the holders of the Notes in relation to those interest payments.  

The results of any discussions with bondholders and shareholders are uncertain. In the event of sustained low oil prices envisaged in the plausible downside 
case, the Group will require amendment to the payment terms within the Notes to take effect within the going concern period.  

The Group is also taking other, prudent mitigating actions that can be executed in the necessary timeframe and which will protect liquidity.  These include 
cancelling uncommitted capital expenditures over the period without having an impact on forecast production in the going concern period of assessment and 

identifying further reductions in operating costs and general & administration costs. 

Therefore, in forming an assessment on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, the Board has made significant judgements about:  

• The forecast cash flow of the Group over the next 12 months from the date of approval of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements 

depends on the duration of the low oil price environment and the Group’s ability to implement the mitigating actions within the Group’s control; and 
• The Group’s ability to successfully engage with its bondholders and shareholders regarding a restructuring of the Group’s outstanding Notes. 

These represent material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

After careful consideration of these material uncertainties, the Directors are satisfied that the Group has sufficient financial resources to continue in operation 

for the foreseeable future, a period of not less than 12 months from the date of this report. For these reasons, they continue to adopt the going concern basis 
in preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.  
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Responsibility statement 

To the best of our knowledge 

a) the interim condensed set of financial statements, which has been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim 
Financial Reporting", as adopted by the European Union, gives a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the 

issuer, or the undertakings included in the consolidation as a whole as required by DTR 4.2.4 R; 
b) the interim management report includes a fair review of the information required by DTR 4.2.7 R; and 
c) the interim management report includes a fair review of the information required by DTR 4.2.8 R. 

 
The interim management report and the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2020 have not been audited 

nor reviewed by the Group’s external auditor. 

Signed on behalf of the Board: 

 
 
 

Kaat van Hecke 

 

 
  

Martin Cocker 

 

 

Chief Executive Officer 
  

Chief Financial Officer 
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

In thousands of US dollars  Notes 
30 June 2020 

(unaudited) 
31 December 

2019 (audited) 

    

NON-CURRENT ASSETS    

Property, plant and equipment 4 623,711 650,229 

Exploration and evaluation assets  182 – 

Right-of-use assets   2,286 6,875 

Restricted cash 9 7,681 7,620 

Advances for non-current assets 5 10,554 8,412 

Total Non-current assets  644,414 673,136 

CURRENT ASSETS    

Inventories 6 31,026 35,849 

Trade receivables 7 14,432 31,239 

Prepayments and other current assets 8 8,585 12,040 

Income tax prepayment  1,080 90 

Cash and cash equivalents 9 75,700 93,940 

Total Current assets  130,823 173,158 

TOTAL ASSETS  775,237 846,294 

    

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES 10   

Share capital  3,203 3,203 

Treasury capital  (1,660) (1,660) 

Retained deficit and reserves  (487,533) (433,627) 

Total Share capital and reserves  (485,990) (432,084) 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Long-term borrowings 12 1,104,026 1,100,453 

Lease liabilities, long-term  84 641 

Abandonment and site restoration provision  30,434 27,502 

Due to Government of Kazakhstan  4,832 5,070 

Deferred tax liability 22 44,883 42,787 

Total Non-current liabilities  1,184,259 1,176,453 

CURRENT LIABILITIES    

Current portion of long-term borrowings 12 35,633 35,633 

Lease liabilities, current portion  2,553 6,735 

Employee share option plan liability 21 4 4 

Trade payables 13 12,866 27,638 

Advances received  230 335 

Income tax payable  2 263 

Current portion of due to Government of Kazakhstan  1,031 1,031 

Other current liabilities 14 24,649 30,286 

Total Current liabilities  76,968 101,925 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  775,237 846,294 

 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC, registered number 8717287, were approved by the Board of Directors. 
Signed on behalf of the Board: 

 

 

Kaat Van Hecke      Martin Cocker      

Chief Executive Officer      Chief Financial Officer       
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

  Three months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars  Notes 

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 2020 2019 

      

Revenue      

Revenue from export sales  23,928 53,512 66,218 121,957 

Revenue from domestic sales  8,332 25,228 26,418 52,230 

 15 32,260 78,740 92,636 174,187 

      

Cost of sales 16 (30,722) (38,152) (63,881) (79,770) 

Gross profit  1,538 40,588 28,755 94,417 

      

General and administrative expenses 17 (3,570) (4,532) (8,181) (9,732) 

Selling and transportation expenses 18 (7,978) (10,276) (17,974) (23,952) 

Taxes other than income tax 19 (2,315) (5,839) (6,819) (12,019) 

Finance costs 20 (23,492) (10,977) (47,188) (22,081) 

Employee share options - fair value adjustment 21 222 (167) 373 (297) 

Foreign exchange (loss)/gain, net  1,104 202 (561) 609 

Interest income  141 (25) 171 39 

Other income  653 405 1,765 1,270 

Other expenses  (321) (1,043) (1,458) (1,203) 

(Loss)/profit before income tax  (34,018) 8,336 (51,117) 27,051 

      

Current income tax expense  (131) (687) (419) (1,101) 

Deferred income tax benefit/(expense)  5,661 (7,435) (2,001) (19,840) 

Income tax benefit/(expense) 22 5,530 (8,122) (2,420) (20,941) 

      

(Loss)/profit for the year  (28,488) 214 (53,537) 6,110 

      

Other comprehensive income that could be reclassified to the 
income statement in subsequent periods      

Currency translation difference  (746) (143) 5 (427) 

Other comprehensive (loss)/income  (746) (143) 5 (427) 

      

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year  (29,234) 71 (53,532) 5,683 

      

      

(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to the shareholders (in 
thousands of US dollars)    (53,537) 6,110 

Weighted average number of shares    185,234,079 185,234,079 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in US dollars)    (0.29) 0.03 

 

 

All items in the above statement are derived from continuous operations. 
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

  Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars  Notes 

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

    

Cash flow from operating activities:    

(Loss)/profit before income tax  (51,117) 27,051 

Adjustments for:    

Depreciation, depletion and amortisation 16,17,18 42,941 65,244 

Finance costs 20 47,188 22,081 

Employee share option plan fair value adjustment  (373) 297 

Interest income  (171) (39) 

Net foreign exchange differences  (12) (496) 

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  8 (66) 

Payments under derivative financial instruments  – (3,741) 

Operating profit before working capital changes  38,464 110,331 

Changes in working capital:    

Change in inventories  4,823 (862) 

Change in trade receivables  16,808 5,975 

Change in prepayments and other current assets  3,456 8,615 

Change in trade payables  (8,573) (2,634) 

Change in advances received  (106) (272) 

Change in due to Government of Kazakhstan  (515) (515) 

Change in other current liabilities  (5,790) 489 

Cash generated from operations  48,567 121,127 

Income tax paid  (1,576) (4,366) 

Net cash flows from operating activities  46,991 116,761 

    

Cash flow from investing activities:    

Interest received  171 39 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (18,146) (64,403) 

Exploration and evaluation works  (184) (674) 

Advances for non-current assets  (518) – 

Net cash used in investing activities  (18,677) (65,038) 

    

Cash flow from financing activities:    

Finance costs paid  (43,000) (43,000) 

Payment of lease liabilities   (3,211) (7,829) 

Finance charges on lease liabilities  (256) (1,772) 

Transfer to restricted cash  – (119) 

Net cash used in financing activities  (46,467) (52,720) 

    

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (87) 69 

    

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (18,240) (928) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 9 93,940 121,753 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 9 75,700 120,825 
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INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

 

In thousands of US dollars  Notes Share capital Treasury capital Other reserves 
Retained earnings 

/ (deficit) Total 

       

As at 1 January 2019 (audited)  3,203 (1,660) 262,233 293,223 556,999 

       

Profit for the period  – – – 6,110 6,110 

Other comprehensive loss  – – (427) – (427) 

Total comprehensive income for the period  – – (427) 6,110 5,683 

       

Share based payments under LTIP  – – 346 – 346 

As at 30 June 2019 (unaudited)  3,203 (1,660) 262,152 299,333 563,028 

       

Loss for the period  – – – (996,037) (996,037) 

Other comprehensive income  – – 486 – 486 

Total comprehensive loss for the period  – – 486 (996,037) (995,551) 

       

Share based payments under LTIP  – – 439 – 439 

As at 31 December 2019 (audited)  3,203 (1,660) 263,077 (696,704) (432,084) 

       

Loss for the period  – – – (53,537) (53,537) 

Other comprehensive income  – – 5 – 5 

Total comprehensive loss for the period  – – 5 (53,537) (53,532) 

       

Share based payments under LTIP  – – (374) – (374) 

As at 30 June 2020 (unaudited)  3,203 (1,660) 262,708 (750,241) (485,990) 
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

1.  General 

Overview 

Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC (“the Company” or “the Parent”) is a public limited company incorporated on 3 October 2013 under the Companies Act 2006 and 
registered in England and Wales with registered number 8717287. The registered address of Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC is: 9th Floor, 20 Eastbourne Terrace, London, 
W2 6LG, UK. 

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the financial position and the results of the operations of Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC and its 
following wholly owned subsidiaries:  

Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC and its wholly-owned subsidiaries are hereinafter referred to as “the Group”. The Group’s operations comprise of a single operating 

segment with three exploration concessions and are primarily conducted through its oil and gas producing entity Zhaikmunai LLP located in Kazakhstan.  

As at 30 June 2020, the Group employed 578 employees (H1 2019: 636). 

Subsoil use rights terms 

Zhaikmunai LLP carries out its activities in accordance with the Contract for Additional Exploration, Production and Production-Sharing of Crude Hydrocarbons in 

the Chinarevskoye oil and gas condensate field (the “Contract”) dated 31 October 1997 between the State Committee of Investments of the Republic of 
Kazakhstan and Zhaikmunai LLP in accordance with the license MG No. 253D for the exploration and production of hydrocarbons in Chinarevskoye oil and gas 
condensate field. 

On 17 August 2012 Zhaikmunai LLP signed Asset Purchase Agreements to acquire 100% of the subsoil use rights related to three oil and gas fields – 
Rostoshinskoye, Darjinskoye and Yuzhno-Gremyachinskoye – all located in the Western Kazakhstan region. On 1 March 2013 Zhaikmunai LLP has acquired the 

subsoil use rights related to these three oil and gas fields in Kazakhstan following the signing of the respective supplementary agreements related thereto by the 
authority now known as the Ministry of Energy (the “MOE”) of the Republic of Kazakhstan. 

The term of the Chinarevskoye subsoil use rights originally included a 5-year exploration period and a 25-year production period. Subsequently the exploration 
period for the Bobrishovskiy reservoir was extended to 26 August 2018, which was followed by production period. 

The contract for exploration and production of hydrocarbons from the Rostoshinskoye field dated 8 February 2008 originally included a 3-year exploration period 
and a 12-year production period. On 16 August 2019, the contract was amended so as to adopt the terms of the current model contract and the exploration 
period was extended until 16 August 2022. 

The contract for exploration and production of hydrocarbons from the Darjinskoye field dated 28 July 2006 originally included a 6-year exploration period and a 

19-year production period. Subsequently, the exploration period was extended until 31 December 2021.  

The contract for exploration and production of hydrocarbons from the Yuzhno-Gremyachinskoye field dated 28 July 2006 originally included a 5-year exploration 

period and a 20-year production period. Subsequently, the exploration period was extended until 31 December 2021. 

Company Registered office Form of capital Ownership, % 

Nostrum Associated Investments LLP 43/1 Karev street, 090000 Uralsk, Republic of Kazakhstan Participatory interests 100 

Nostrum E&P Services LLC Liteyniy Prospekt 26 A, 191028 St. Petersburg, Russian Federation Participatory interests 100 

Nostrum Oil & Gas Coöperatief U.A. Gustav Mahlerplein 23B, 1082MS Amsterdam, The Netherlands Members' interests 100 

Nostrum Oil & Gas BV Gustav Mahlerplein 23B, 1082MS Amsterdam, The Netherlands Ordinary shares 100 

Nostrum Oil & Gas Finance B.V. Gustav Mahlerplein 23B, 1082MS Amsterdam, The Netherlands Ordinary shares 100 

Nostrum Oil & Gas UK Ltd. 20 Eastbourne Terrace, London W2 6LA, United Kingdom Ordinary shares 100 

Nostrum Services Central Asia LLP Aksai 3a, 75/38, 050031 Almaty, Republic of Kazakhstan Participatory interests 100 

Nostrum Services N.V. Kunstlaan 56, 1000 Brussels, Belgium Ordinary shares 100 

Zhaikmunai LLP 43/1 Karev street, 090000 Uralsk, Republic of Kazakhstan Participatory interests 100 



INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / CONTINUED 

 

 
Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC 25 

Interim financial report for the six months ended 30 June 2020  

 

 

Royalty payments 

Zhaikmunai LLP is required to make monthly royalty payments throughout the entire production period, at the rates specified in the Contract.  

Royalty rates depend on hydrocarbons recovery levels and the phase of production and can vary from 3% to 7% of produced crude oil and from 4% to 9% of 
produced natural gas. Royalty is accounted on a gross basis. 

Government “profit share” 

Zhaikmunai LLP makes payments to the Government of its “profit share” as determined in the Contract. The “profit share” depends on hydrocarbon production 

levels and varies from 10% to 40% of production after deducting royalties and reimbursable expenditures. Reimbursable expenditures include operating expenses, 
costs of additional exploration and development costs. Government “profit share” is expensed as incurred and paid in cash. Government profit share is accounted 
on a gross basis. 

2.  Basis of preparation and consolidation 

Basis of preparation 

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2020 have been prepared in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by the European Union. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not 

include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union. 

The interim financial information for six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2019 is neither audited nor reviewed by the auditors and does not constitute statutory 
accounts as defined in Section 435 of the Companies Act 2006. The comparative financial information for the year ended 31 December 2019 has been derived 
from the statutory financial statements for that year. Statutory accounts for the year ended 31 December 2019 that were approved by the Board of directors on 

29 April 2020 and following approval by the Company’s shareholders have been filed with the Registrar of Companies. The Independent Auditors’ Report on those 
accounts represented a disclaimer of opinion.  

Going concern 

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.  

The Group monitors on an ongoing basis its liquidity position, near-term forecasts and key financial ratios to ensure that sufficient funds are available to meet its 
commitments as they arise. In addition, on a monthly basis, the Group performs sensitivity tests of its liquidity position for changes in crude oil price, production 
volumes and timing of completion of various ongoing projects. Whilst looking for new opportunities to fill the spare capacity of the Group’s infrastructure, the 

Directors are also focused on a range of actions aimed at improving the liquidity outlook in the near-term. These include further cost optimization to reduce 
capital, operating and general & administration expenditures and, as described below, efforts to restructure the loan notes.   

In March 2020 the price of oil collapsed following a disagreement between OPEC+ countries on production levels.  This fall in price was compounded by the 
perceived lack of future demand for oil caused by disruptions to businesses and economic activity as a result of COVID-19.  Whilst the OPEC+ countries, together 

with a wider group of producers, subsequently agreed to lower daily production levels, the continuing uncertainty over the future demand for oil as a result of the 
continuing impact of COVID-19 is restricting the recovery of the oil price. 

The Directors have also considered any additional risks of COVID-19.  Oil and gas production has been classified as an essential business in Kazakhstan and so 
operations are continuing.  Contingency plans have been put in place both to protect the workforce and ensure that there are sufficient personnel to continue 
operations. Therefore, the Directors have concluded that there is currently no other material impact on the Group’s operations and liquidity at the time of 

publication of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements as a result of COVID-19. However, it is recognized that there is uncertainty around future 
developments of this matter which may affect the Group’s ability to deliver the forecast production over 2020 and early 2021. 

As a result of these uncertainties, and following indications that in the near-term the Group’s liquidity position is exposed to a fall in oil prices, the Group 
determined that without mitigating actions, a sustained period of low oil prices would result in the Group being unable to cover its cash operating and interest 
costs in 2021. The Group’s liquidity position is, therefore, exposed to events outside of the Group’s control. 

Accordingly, the Group announced on March 31, 2020 that it will seek to engage with its bondholders regarding a possible restructuring of the Group’s 
outstanding bonds.  In May 2020 the Group appointed a financial adviser and a legal adviser in connection with a possible restructuring of its US$725 million 8.0% 

Senior Notes due July 2022 and/or its US$400 million 7.0% Senior Notes due February 2025 (the ‘Notes’). The Group will require amendment in the short term to 
protect the liquidity of the Group within the going concern period and restructuring to ensure ongoing viability.  

On 24 July 2020, the group announced that it planned to utilise the applicable grace periods for the interest payments due on 25 July 2020 and 16 August 2020 
with respect to the Notes.  The 30-day grace period is to allow the Company to continue active discussions with the financial and legal advisers to the steering 

committee of holders of the Notes with a view to entering into a forbearance agreement with the holders of the Notes in relation to those interest payments.  

The results of any discussions with bondholders and shareholders are uncertain. In the event of sustained low oil prices envisaged in the plausible downside case, 

the Group will require amendment to the payment terms within the Notes to take effect within the going concern period.  

The Group is also taking other, prudent mitigating actions that can be executed in the necessary timeframe and which will protect liquidity.  These include 

cancelling uncommitted capital expenditures over the period without having an impact on forecast production in the going concern period of assessment and 
identifying further reductions in operating costs and general & administration costs. 
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Therefore, in forming an assessment on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, the Board has made significant judgements about:  

• The forecast cash flow of the Group over the next 12 months from the date of approval of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements depends 

on the duration of the low oil price environment and the Group’s ability to implement the mitigating actions within the Group’s control; and 

• The Group’s ability to successfully engage with its bondholders and shareholders regarding a restructuring of the Group’s outstanding Notes. 

These represent material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

After careful consideration of these material uncertainties, the Directors are satisfied that the Group has sufficient resources to continue in operation for the 
foreseeable future, a period of not less than 12 months from the date of this report. For these reasons, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in 

preparing the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, these financial statements do not include any adjustments to the carrying 
amount or classification of assets and liabilities that would result if the Group were unable to continue as a going concern. 

OPEC and non-OPEC allies 

On 6 March 2020, OPEC and non-OPEC allies (OPEC+) met to discuss the need to cut oil supply to balance oil markets in the wake of the COVID-19 outbreak which 
has had a material impact on oil demand. The parties failed to reach agreement on 7 March 2020, and Saudi Aramco aggressively cut its Official Selling Prices (OSP) 

in an attempt to prioritise market share rather than price stability and effectively started a price war. As a result, on 9 March 2020, Brent oil prices fell by around 
20%, and the forward curve for 2020 and 2021 fell to approximately $38/bbl and $43/bbl respectively. This was compounded by a perceived lack of future 
demand for oil caused by disruptions to businesses and economic activity as a result of the novel coronavirus COVID-19 (‘COVID-19’).  Whilst the OPEC+ countries 

together with a wider group of producers have subsequently agreed to lower daily production levels, the continuing uncertainty over the future demand for oil as 
a result of the continuing impact of COVID-19 is restricting the recovery of the oil price. These events continue to have an impact on oil price volatility with spot 
prices for Brent reaching a low of $20/bbl in March 2020. The Group’s realised oil prices for H1 2020 averaged around $40/bbl.  

Coronavirus outbreak  

The existence of COVID-19 was confirmed in early 2020 and has spread across China and beyond, causing disruptions to businesses and economic activity. 

Governments in affected countries are imposing travel bans, quarantines and other emergency public safety measures. Those measures, though temporary in 
nature, may continue and increase depending on developments in the virus’ outbreak. Currently, the employees of the European offices of the Group are working 
from home due to travel restrictions imposed by respective governments. The Group’s offices and facilities in Kazakhstan remain open with certain travel 

restrictions in place, but necessary workers are able to operate and maintain the assets to the high standards. The ultimate severity of the Covid-19 outbreak is 
uncertain at this time, and therefore the Group cannot reasonably estimate the impact it may have on future operations. 

There is a significant uncertainty in relation to the extent and period over which these developments will continue, but they could have a significant impact on the 
Group’s financial position, future cashflows and results of operations. For more details as to how these uncertainties have been considered in preparing the annual 
financial statements, please see the ‘Viability Statement’ and the ‘Going Concern’ sections of the Financial Review of the 2019 Annual Report (see pages 50 and 

54). There were no material changes from the date of such assessments until the date of publication of these interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements. 

In addition, the significant estimates and judgements that will be made in preparing future financial statements may also be impacted if the current macro-
economic uncertainty continues and estimates of long-term commodity prices decrease. In particular, we expect the impact to be as follows: 

• The estimated recoverable amount of the Group’s cash generating unit related to the Chinarevskoye field and related facilities would reduce. An additional 
impairment could be required as the CGU was impaired in 2019 and so is sensitive to changes in commodity prices as described in Note 4 to the Group’s 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019; and  

• The estimate of oil and gas reserves would be lower if there is a decrease in the long-term planning price on which the Group’ estimates of reserves are based.  

3.  Changes in accounting policies and disclosures 

New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group  

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the 
preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019, except for the adoption of the new standards and 

interpretations effective as of 1 January 2020. None of the amendments that are effective as of 1 January 2020 had significant impact on the Group’s interim 
condensed consolidated financial statements. 

The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective as at 1 January 2020. 

Several amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2020, but do not have an impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of 

the Group. 

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business 

The amendment to IFRS 3 clarifies that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a 
substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create output. Furthermore, it clarified that a business can exist without including all of 
the inputs and processes needed to create outputs. These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group, but may impact 

future periods should the Group enter into any business combinations. 
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Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 39: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform 

The amendments to IFRS 9 and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement provide a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships 

that are directly affected by interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and or 
amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument. These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial 
statements of the Group as it does not have any interest rate hedge relationships. 

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material 

The amendments provide a new definition of material that states “information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to 
influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial 
information about a specific reporting entity.” 

The amendments clarify that materiality will depend on the nature or magnitude of information, either individually or in combination with other information, in 
the context of the financial statements. A misstatement of information is material if it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions made by the primary 

users. These amendments had no impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of, nor is there expected to be any future impact to the 
Group. 

Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued on 29 March 2018 

The Conceptual Framework is not a standard, and none of the concepts contained therein override the concepts or requirements in any standard. The purpose of 
the Conceptual Framework is to assist the IASB in developing standards, to help preparers develop consistent accounting policies where there is no applicable 

standard in place and to assist all parties to understand and interpret the standards.  

The revised Conceptual Framework includes some new concepts, provides updated definitions and recognition criteria for assets and liabilities and clarifies some 

important concepts. 

These amendments had no impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group. 

4.  Property, plant and equipment 

During the six months ended 30 June 2020 the Group had additions of property, plant and equipment of US$14,189 thousand (H1 2019: US$93,703 
thousand). These additions are mostly associated with completion of drilling and construction projects started in 2019 and purchase of equipment 

and spare parts for capital repairs of equipment (2019: drilling costs, construction of a third unit for the gas treatment facility) and capitalised 
interest of US$187 thousand (H1 2019: US$26,624 thousand). 

See Note 24 for capital commitments. 

 

5.  Advances for non-current assets 

As at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019 advances for non-current assets comprised the following:. 

In thousands of US dollars  
30 June 2020 

(unaudited) 
31 December 2019 

(audited) 

Advances for other non-current assets 7,790 8,038 

Advances for pipes and construction materials 1,883 274 

Advances for construction services 881 100 

 10,554 8,412 

As at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019, advances for non-current assets mainly comprised prepayments made to suppliers of services as part of the 
development of new opportunities. In the event that the new opportunities do not materialise as currently intended then the amounts will be written off.

6.  Inventories 

As at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019 inventories comprised the following: 

 

In thousands of US dollars  
30 June 2020 

(unaudited) 
31 December 2019 

(audited) 

Spare parts and other inventories 24,824 23,500 

Gas condensate 4,303 8,446 

Crude oil 1,815 3,650 

LPG 36 112 

Gas 42 67 

Sulphur 6 74 

 31,026 35,849 

As at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019 inventories are carried at cost. 
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7.  Trade receivables 

As at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019 trade receivables were not interest-bearing and were mainly denominated in US dollars and Tenge. Their 
average collection period is 30 days.  

As at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019 there were neither past due nor impaired trade receivables. Based on the assessments made, the Group 
concluded that no provision for expected credit losses should be recognized as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019. 

 

8. Prepayments and other current assets 

As at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019 prepayments and other current assets comprised the following: 

 

In thousands of US dollars  
30 June 2020 

(unaudited) 
31 December 2019 

(audited) 

VAT receivable 1,793 3,186 

Advances paid 4,244 6,035 

Other taxes receivable 1,498 1,716 

Other 1,050 1,103 

 8,585 12,040 

Advances paid consist primarily of prepayments made to service providers. As at 30 June 2020, advances paid in the amount of US$1,751 thousand 
were impaired and fully provided for. There were no movements in the provision for impairment of advances paid during the year ended 31 
December 2019 and six months ended 30 June 2020. 

9.  Cash and cash equivalents 

In thousands of US dollars  
30 June 2020 

(unaudited) 
31 December 2019 

(audited) 

Current accounts in US dollars 70,070 88,420 

Current accounts in tenge 3,605 791 

Current accounts in other currencies 2,014 4,718 

Petty cash 11 11 

 75,700 93,940 

In addition to the cash and cash equivalents in the table above, the Group has restricted cash accounts as a liquidation fund deposit for the amount of 
US$766 thousand with Sberbank in Kazakhstan and US$6,815 thousand with Halyk bank (31 December 2019: US$805 thousand and US$6,815 thousand, 
respectively), which is kept as required by the subsoil use rights for abandonment and site restoration liabilities of the Group. 

 

10.  Share capital and reserves 

As at 30 June 2020 the ownership interests in the Parent consists of 188,182,958 issued and fully paid ordinary shares, which are listed on the London Stock 

Exchange. The ordinary shares have a nominal value of GB£ 0.01. 

 
Number of shares In circulation Treasury capital Total 

    

As at 1 January 2019 (audited) 185,234,079 2,948,879 188,182,958 

    

Share options exercised – – – 

As at 31 December 2019 (audited) 185,234,079 2,948,879 188,182,958 

    

Share options exercised – – – 

As at 30 June 2020 (unaudited) 185,234,079 2,948,879 188,182,958 

Treasury shares were issued to support the Group’s obligations to employees under the Employee Share Option Plan (“ESOP”) and the Long-Term Incentive 

Plan (“LTIP”) and are held by Intertrust Employee Benefit Trustee Limited as trustee for the Nostrum Oil & Gas Benefit Trust. In the case of the ESOP, upon 
request from employees to exercise options, the trustee would sell shares on the market and settle respective obligations under the ESOP, and in the case of 
share settled LTIP awards, the trustee would transfer shares to the relevant LTIP award holder (although no LTIP awards are currently exercisable). The 
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Nostrum Oil & Gas Benefit Trust constitutes a special purpose entity under IFRS and therefore, the shares held in the trust are recorded as treasury capital of 
the Company. 

Other reserves of the Group include foreign currency translation reserves accumulated before 2009, when the functional currency of Zhaikmunai LLP was 
Kazakhstani Tenge and the difference between the partnership capital, treasury capital and additional paid-in capital of Nostrum Oil & Gas LP and the share 
capital of Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC amounting to US$255,459, that arose during the reorganisation of the Group (Note 2). 

Also, other reserves include the foreign currency translation reserves in the amount of US$3,437 thousand accumulated before 2009, when the functional 

currency of Zhaikmunai LLP was Kazakhstani Tenge, as well as foreign currency translation reserves of other subsidiaries of the Group, which have functional 
currencies other than US Dollar as shown in the Note 4. 

Distributions 

During the years ended 30 June 2020 and 2019 there were no distributions made. 

Kazakhstan stock exchange disclosure requirement 

The Kazakhstan Stock Exchange has enacted on 11 October 2010 (as amended on 18 April 2014) a requirement for disclosure of “the book value per share” 
(total assets less intangible assets, total liabilities and preferred stock divided by the number of outstanding shares as at the reporting date). As at 30 June 

2020 the book value per share amounted to US$2.43 negative (31 December 2019: US$ 2.30 negative). 

11.  Earnings per share 

Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. 

The basic and diluted EPS are the same as there are no instruments that have a dilutive effect on earnings.  

There have been no transactions involving ordinary shares or potential ordinary shares between the reporting date and the date of authorisation of 
these financial statements. 

   Six months ended 30 June 

    
2020 

(unaudited) 
2,019 

(unaudited) 

(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to the shareholders (in 
thousands of US dollars)    (53,537) 6,110 

Weighted average number of shares    185,234,079 185,234,079 

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in US dollars)    (0.29) 0.03 

 

12.  Borrowings 

Borrowings are comprised of the following as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019: 

In thousands of US dollars  
30 June 2020 

(unaudited) 
31 December 2019 

(audited) 

Notes issued in 2017 and maturing in 2022 735,909 732,886 

Notes issued in 2018 and maturing in 2025 403,750 403,200 

 1,139,659 1,136,086 

Less amounts due within 12 months (35,633) (35,633) 

Amounts due after 12 months 1,104,026 1,100,453 

2022 Notes 

On 25 July 2017, a newly incorporated entity, Nostrum Oil & Gas Finance B.V. (the "2022 Issuer") issued US$725,000 thousand notes maturing in 2022 (the 
"2022 Notes"). The 2022 Notes bear interest at a rate of 8.00% per year, payable on 25 January and 25 July of each year. 

On and after 25 July 2019, the 2022 Issuer shall be entitled at its option to redeem all or a portion of the 2022 Notes upon not less than 30 nor more than 60 
days’ notice, at the redemption prices (expressed in percentages of principal amount of the 2022 Note), plus accrued and unpaid interest on the 2022 Notes, if 

any, to the applicable redemption date (subject to the right of holders of record on the relevant record date to receive interest due on the relevant interest 
payment date), if redeemed during the twelve-month period commencing on 25 July of the years set forth below: 

Period  Redemption Price 

2020 104.0% 

2021 and thereafter  100.0% 
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The 2022 Notes are jointly and severally guaranteed (the "2022 Guarantees") on a senior basis by Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC, Nostrum Oil & Gas 
Coöperatief U.A., Zhaikmunai LLP and Nostrum Oil & Gas B.V. (the "2017 Guarantors"). The 2022 Notes are the 2022 Issuer's and the 2022 
Guarantors’ senior obligations and rank equally with all of the 2022 Issuer's and the 2022 Guarantors’ other senior indebtedness. The issue of the 

2022 Notes was used primarily to fund the refinancing of part of the Group’s Notes issued in 2012 and 2014.  

2025 Notes 

On 16 February 2018, Nostrum Oil & Gas Finance B.V. (the "2025 Issuer") issued US$400,000 thousand notes (the "2025 Notes") maturing in 2025. The 2025 
Notes bear interest at a rate of 7.00% per year, payable on 16 August and 16 February of each year. 

On and after 16 February 2021, the 2025 Issuer shall be entitled at its option to redeem all or a portion of the 2025 Notes upon not less than 10 nor more than 

60 days’ notice, at the redemption prices (expressed in percentages of principal amount of the 2025 Notes), plus accrued and unpaid interest on the 2025 
Notes, if any, to the applicable redemption date (subject to the right of holders of record on the relevant record date to receive interest due on the relevant 
interest payment date), if redeemed during the twelve-month period commencing on 16 February of the years set forth below: 

Period  Redemption Price 

2021 105.25% 

2022 103.50% 

2023 101.75% 

2024 and thereafter  100.00% 

The 2025 Notes are jointly and severally guaranteed (the "2025 Guarantees") on a senior basis by Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC, Nostrum Oil & Gas 
Coöperatief U.A., Zhaikmunai LLP and Nostrum Oil & Gas B.V. (the "2025 Guarantors"). The 2025 Notes are the 2025 Issuer's and the 2025 

Guarantors’ senior obligations and rank equally with all of the 2025 Issuer's and the 2025 Guarantors’ other senior indebtedness. 

The issue of the 2025 Notes was used primarily to fund the refinancing of the remaining Group’s Notes issued in 2012 and 2014. 

Covenants contained in the 2022 Notes and 2025 Notes 

The 2022 and the 2025 Notes contain consistent covenants that, among other things, restrict, subject to certain exceptions and qualifications, the ability of the 

2022 Issuer, the 2025 Issuer, the 2022 Guarantors, the 2025 Guarantors and certain other members of the Group to: 

• incur or guarantee additional indebtedness and issue certain preferred stock; 

• create or incur certain liens; 

• make certain payments, including dividends or other distributions; 

• prepay or redeem subordinated debt or equity; 

• make certain investments; 

• create encumbrances or restrictions on the payment of dividends or other distributions, loans or advances to and on the transfer of assets to the Parent or 
any of its restricted subsidiaries; 

• sell, lease or transfer certain assets including shares of restricted subsidiaries; 

• engage in certain transactions with affiliates; 

• enter into unrelated businesses; and 

• consolidate or merge with other entities. 

In addition, the indentures impose certain requirements as to future subsidiary guarantors, and certain customary information covenants and events of 

default.

13.  Trade payables 

Trade payables comprise the following as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019: 

In thousands of US dollars  
30 June 2020 

(unaudited) 
31 December 2019 

(audited) 

Tenge denominated trade payables 8,505 12,852 

US dollar denominated trade payables 1,932 9,864 

Euro denominated trade payables 2,273 4,617 

Russian rouble denominated trade payables 56 170 

Trade payables denominated  in other currencies 100 135 

 12,866 27,638 
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14.  Other current liabilities 

Other current liabilities comprise the following as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019: 

In thousands of US dollars  
30 June 2020 

(unaudited) 
31 December 2019 

(audited) 

Training obligations accrual 11,212 11,325 

Accruals under the subsoil use agreements 7,395 8,867 

Taxes payable, other than corporate income tax 2,891 5,564 

Due to employees 1,939 3,010 

Other current liabilities 1,212 1,520 

 24,649 30,286 

Accruals under subsoil use agreements mainly include amounts estimated in respect of the contractual obligations for exploration and production of 
hydrocarbons from the Rostoshinskoye, Darjinskoye and Yuzhno-Gremyachinskoye fields. 

 

15.  Revenue 

The pricing for all of the Group’s crude oil, condensate and LPG is, directly or indirectly, related to the price of Brent crude oil. The average Brent crude oil price 
during the six months ended 30 June 2020 was US$40.0 (H1 2019: US$66.2). 

During the six months ended 30 June 2020 the revenue from sales to three major customers amounted to US$56,476 thousand, US$24,619 thousand and 

US$1,594 thousand respectively (H1 2019: US$106,378 thousand, US$47,598 thousand and US$6,383 thousand respectively). The Group’s exports are mainly 
represented by deliveries to Belarus and the Baltic ports of Russia. 

  Three months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars   

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

      

Oil and gas condensate  21,287 46,771 58,141 109,366 

Gas and LPG  10,973 31,969 34,495 64,821 

  32,260 78,740 92,636 174,187 

 

 

16.  Cost of sales 

  Three months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars   

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

      

Depreciation, depletion and amortisation  18,672 30,004 41,005 62,034 

Payroll and related taxes  3,240 4,680 7,067 8,701 

Repair, maintenance and other services  3,200 3,351 5,880 6,214 

Materials and supplies  789 1,175 1,659 2,115 

Other transportation services  652 405 1,254 1,054 

Well workover costs  210 464 280 683 

Environmental levies  26 32 55 69 

Change in stock  3,507 (1,977) 6,147 (1,226) 

Other  426 18 534 126 

  30,722 38,152 63,881 79,770 
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17.  General and administrative expenses 

  Three months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars   

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

      

Payroll and related taxes  1,504 2,300 3,664 4,737 

Professional services  1,547 1,003 2,614 2,258 

Depreciation and amortisation  (89) 459 338 925 

Insurance fees  123 299 454 595 

Short-term leases  154 149 339 360 

Business travel  (2) 102 137 264 

Communication  46 73 96 150 

Materials and supplies  10 39 58 67 

Bank charges  20 28 47 62 

Other  257 80 434 314 

  3,570 4,532 8,181 9,732 

18.  Selling and transportation expenses 

  Three months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars   

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

      

Transportation costs  3,563 2,844 7,048 6,627 

Loading and storage costs  2,138 2,337 4,639 5,854 

Marketing services  1,016 2,781 3,143 5,769 

Depreciation of right-of-use assets  799 1,143 1,598 2,285 

Payroll and related taxes  374 632 802 1,148 

Other  88 539 744 2,269 

  7,978 10,276 17,974 23,952 

19.  Taxes other than income tax 

  Three months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars   

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

      

Royalties  1,085 2,997 3,319 6,688 

Export customs duty  998 2,132 2,772 3,798 

Government profit share  238 673 727 1,492 

Other taxes  (6) 37 1 41 

  2,315 5,839 6,819 12,019 

Export customs duty is comprised of customs duties for export of crude oil and customs fees for services such as processing of declarations, temporary 
warehousing etc.
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20.  Finance costs 

  Three months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars   

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

      

Interest expense on borrowings  23,092 9,606 46,577 19,619 

Unwinding of discount on lease liabilities  101 834 255 1,772 

Unwinding of discount on amounts due to Government of 
Kazakhstan  257 257 278 305 

Unwinding of discount on abandonment and site restoration 
provision  42 112 78 216 

Other finance costs  – 168 – 169 

  23,492 10,977 47,188 22,081 

 

 

21.  Employee share option plan 

The Group’s Phantom Option Plan was adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on 20 June 2014 to allow for the continuation of the option plan 

previously maintained by Nostrum Oil & Gas LP. The rights and obligations in relation to this option plan were transferred to Nostrum Oil & Gas PLC from 
Nostrum Oil & Gas LP following the reorganisation. 

To date, options relating to 1,025,000 shares remain outstanding (the “Subsisting Options”), 100,000 options with a Base Value of US$4.00 and 925,000 
options with a Base Value of US$10.00. 

Each Subsisting Option is a right for its holder to receive on exercise a cash amount equal to the difference between the aggregate Base Value of the shares to 
which the Subsisting Option relates; and their aggregate market value on exercise. Until the liability is settled it is remeasured at each reporting date with 
changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss as part of the employee benefit expenses arising from cash-settled share-based payment transactions. 

The Hull-White trinomial lattice valuation model was used to value the share options. The following table lists the inputs to the model used for the plan: 

 2020 2019 

   

Price at the reporting date (US$) 0.1 0.2 

Distribution yield (%) 0% 0% 

Expected volatility (%) 55.2% 54% 

Risk-free interest rate (%) 0.2% 0.3% 

Expected life (years) 10 10 

Option turnover (%) 10% 10% 

Price trigger 2.0 2.0 

The expected life of the options is based on historical data and is not necessarily indicative of exercise patterns that may occur. The expected volatility reflects 
the assumption that the historical volatility is indicative of future trends, which may also not necessarily be the actual outcome. Option turnover rate 
represents the rate of employees expected to leave the Company during the vesting period, which is based on historical data and is may not necessarily be the 

actual outcome. The model considers that when share price reaches the level of exercise price multiplied by the price trigger the employees are expected to 
exercise their options. 

2017 Long-term incentive plan 

In 2017 the Group started operating a Long-term incentive plan (“the LTIP”), that was approved by the shareholders of the Company on 26 June 2017 and In 
2017 the Group started operating a Long-term incentive plan (“the LTIP”), that was approved by the shareholders of the Company on 26 June 2017 and 

adopted by the board of directors of the Company on 24 August 2017. The LTIP is a discretionary benefit offered by the Company for the benefit of selected 
employees. Its main purpose is to increase the interest of the employees in the Company's long-term business goals and performance through share 
ownership. The LTIP is an incentive for the employees' future performance and commitment to the goals of the Company. The remuneration committee of 

the board of the Company has the right to decide, in its sole discretion, whether or not further awards will be granted in the future and to which employees 
those awards will be granted.  
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The cost of cash-settled equity-based employee compensation is measured initially at fair value at the grant date using a trinomial lattice valuation model. This 
fair value is expensed over the period until vesting with the recognition of a corresponding liability. The liability is remeasured at each reporting date up to and 
including the settlement date with changes in fair value recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. The cost of equity-settled transactions are 

measured at fair value at the grant date using a trinomial lattice valuation model. This fair value is expensed over the period until vesting with the recognition 
of a corresponding equity element of “shares to be issued under LTIP”, which is not remeasured subsequently until the settlement date.  

After adjusting for the nonachievement of performance conditions explained below, 322,287 share options are capable of vesting as of 30 June 2020 (31 
December 2019:  498,667 share options) and 292,560 share options were vested as of 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: and 369,785 share options), in 
accordance with the management’s best estimate. These represent a portion of 711,800 share options with a grant date of 10 October 2017, for which on 23 

March 2018 the remuneration committee of the board of the Company determined the level of performance conditions that were met for the performance 
conditions set upon issue of the share options granted in 2017. 

On 28 November 2018 the Company granted a further 1,163,040 share options, however due to the performance conditions not being met none of these 
share options granted on 28 November 2018 are capable of vesting. 

The fair value of the equity-settled share options at the valuation dates of 28 November 2018 and 23 March 2018 amounted to US$2.76 and US$1.25 per 
share option, respectively. The Hull-White trinomial lattice valuation model was used to value the share options. The following table lists the inputs to the 

model used for valuation of the share options at the grant date: 

 28 November 2018 23 March 2018 

Price at the valuation date 1.3 2.8 

Distribution yield (%) 0% 0% 

Expected volatility (%) 43.4% 40.4% 

Risk-free interest rate (%) 1.38% 1.45% 

Expected life (years) 10 10 

Option turnover (%) 10% 10% 

Price trigger 2.0 2.0 

The expected life of the options is based on historical data and is not necessarily indicative of exercise patterns that may occur. The expected volatility reflects 
the assumption that the historical volatility is indicative of future trends, which may also not necessarily be the actual outcome. Option turnover rate 
represents the rate of employees expected to leave the Company during the vesting period, which is based on historical data and is may not necessarily be the 

actual outcome. The model considers that when share price reaches the level of exercise price multiplied by the price trigger the employees are expected to 
exercise their options.

22.  Income tax expense 

  Three months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars   

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

      

Corporate income tax  210 423 231 624 

Withholding tax  275 216 543 429 

Deferred income tax expense / (benefit)  (5,661) 7,435 2,000 19,840 

Adjustment in respect of the current income tax for the prior 
periods  (354) 48 (354) 48 

Total income tax expense / (benefit)  (5,530) 8,122 2,420 20,941 

Corporate income tax is recognised based on the estimated annual effective income tax rate applied to the income before tax for the six months ended 30 

June 2020. Differences between the recognition criteria in IFRS and under the statutory taxation regulations give rise to a temporary difference between the 
carrying value of certain assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and for income tax purposes. The tax effect of the change in temporary 
differences is recorded at the applicable statutory rates, including the prevailing Kazakhstani tax rate of 30% applicable to income derived from the 

Chinarevskoye subsoil use license. 

The major part of the Group’s tax bases of non-monetary assets and liabilities is determined in tenge. Therefore, any change in the US dollar/tenge exchange 

rates results in a change in the temporary difference between the tax bases of non-current assets and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. 
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23.  Related party transactions 

For the purpose of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements transactions with related parties mainly comprise transactions between 
subsidiaries of the Company and the shareholders and/or their subsidiaries or associated companies. 

Accounts payable to related parties represented by entities controlled by shareholders with significant influence over the Group as at 30 June 2020 and 31 

December 2019 consisted of the following:  

In thousands of US dollars  
30 June 2020 

(unaudited) 
31 December 2019 

(audited) 

   

Trade payables   

JSC OGCC KazStroyService 246 430 

During the six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2019 the Group had the following transactions with related parties represented by entities controlled by 
shareholders with significant influence over the Group: 

On 28 July 2014 the Group entered into a contract with JSC “OGCC KazStroyService” (the “Contractor”) for the construction of the third unit of the Group’s gas 

treatment facility (as amended by ten supplemental agreements since 28 July 2014, the “Construction Contract”). 

  Three months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June 

In thousands of US dollars   

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

2020 
(unaudited) 

2019 
(unaudited) 

      

Purchases      

JSC OGCC KazStroyService  – 1,302 – 6,290 

 

The Contractor is an affiliate of Mayfair Investments B.V., which as at 30 June 2020 owned approximately 25.7% of the ordinary shares of Nostrum Oil & Gas 
PLC. 

Remuneration (represented by short-term employee benefits) of key management personnel amounted to US$2,050 thousand for the six months ended 30 
June 2020 (H1 2019: US$2,139 thousand).  

 

24.  Contingent liabilities and commitments 

Taxation 

Kazakhstan’s tax legislation and regulations are subject to ongoing changes and varying interpretations. Instances of inconsistent opinions between local, 
regional and national tax authorities are not unusual. The current regime of penalties and interest related to reported and discovered violations of 

Kazakhstan’s tax laws are severe. Penalties are generally 50% of the taxes additionally assessed and interest is assessed at the refinancing rate established by 
the National Bank of Kazakhstan multiplied by 1.25. As a result, penalties and interest can amount to multiples of any assessed taxes. Fiscal periods remain 
open to review by tax authorities for five calendar years preceding the year of review. Under certain circumstances reviews may cover longer periods. Because 

of the uncertainties associated with Kazakhstan’s tax system, the ultimate amount of taxes, penalties and interest, if any, may be in excess of the amount 
expensed to date and accrued at 30 June 2020. As at 30 June 2020 management believes that its interpretation of the relevant legislation is appropriate and 
that it is probable that the Group’s tax position will be sustained. 

Abandonment and site restoration (decommissioning) 

As Kazakh laws and regulations concerning site restoration and clean-up evolve, the Group may incur future costs, the amount of which is currently 

indeterminable. Such costs, when known, will be provided for as new information, legislation and estimates evolve.  

Environmental obligations 

The Group may also be subject to loss contingencies relating to regional environmental claims that may arise from the past operations of the related fields in 

which it operates. Kazakhstan’s environmental legislation and regulations are subject to ongoing changes and varying interpretations. As Kazakh laws and 
regulations evolve concerning environmental assessments and site restoration, the Group may incur future costs, the amount of which is currently 
indeterminable due to such factors as the ultimate determination of responsible parties associated with these costs and the Government’s assessment of 

respective parties’ ability to pay for the costs related to environmental reclamation.  

However, depending on any unfavourable court decisions with respect to any claims or penalties assessed by the Kazakh regulatory agencies, it is possible that 
the Group’s future results of operations or cash flow could be materially affected in a particular period. 
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Capital commitments 

As at 30 June 2020, the Group had contractual capital commitments in the amount of US$11,222 thousand (31 December 2019: US$27,552 thousand), mainly 

in respect to the Group’s oil field activities. 

Social and education commitments 

As required by the Contract (after its amendment on 2 September 2019), the Group is obliged to: 

• spend US$ 300 thousand per annum to finance social infrastructure; 

• make an accrual of one percent per annum of the actual investments for the Chinarevskoye field for the purposes of educating Kazakh citizens; and 
• adhere to a spending schedule on education which lasts until (and including) 2020. 

The contracts for exploration and production of hydrocarbons from the Rostoshinskoye, Darjinskoye and Yuzhno Gremyachinskoye fields require fulfilment of 
several social and other obligations.  

The outstanding obligations under the contract for exploration and production of hydrocarbons from Rostoshinskoye field (as amended on 16 August 2019) 
require the subsurface user to: 

• invest at least US$10,409 thousand for exploration of the field during the exploration period; 
• create a liquidation fund to cover the Group’s asset retirement obligations. 

The outstanding obligations under the contract for exploration and production of hydrocarbons from the Darjinskoye field (after its amendment on 31 
October 2018) require the subsurface user to: 

• invest at least US$ 19,460 thousand for exploration of the field during the exploration period; 
• spend US$ 151 thousand to finance social infrastructure; 

• fund liquidation expenses equal to US$ 177 thousand. 

The outstanding obligations under the contract for exploration and production of hydrocarbons from Yuzhno-Gremyachinskoye field (after its amendment on 

10 October 2018) require the subsurface user to: 

• invest at least US$ 20,161 thousand for exploration of the field during the exploration period; 
• spend US$ 148 thousand for education of personnel engaged to work under the contract during the exploration stage; 
• spend US$ 152 thousand to finance social infrastructure; 

• fund liquidation expenses equal to US$ 202 thousand. 

Domestic oil sales 

In accordance with Supplement # 7 to the Contract, Zhaikmunai LLP is required to deliver at least 15% of produced oil to the domestic market on a monthly 

basis for which prices are materially lower than export prices. 

 

25.  Fair values of financial instruments 

Set out below, is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Group’s financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts 
reasonably approximating their fair values: 

The management assessed that cash and cash equivalents, short-term deposits, trade receivables, trade payables and other current liabilities approximate 

their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.   

 Carrying amount Fair value 

In thousands of US dollars  
30 June 2020 

(unaudited) 
31 December 2019 

(audited) 
30 June 2020 

(unaudited) 
31 December 2019 

(audited) 

     

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost     

Interest bearing borrowings 1,139,659 1,136,086 288,875 526,156 

Total 1,139,659 1,136,086 288,875 526,156 
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26.  Events after the reporting period 

Following the announcement by Nostrum on 6 May 2020 that the Company the Company has appointed Rothschild & Co as its financial adviser and White & 
Case LLP as its legal adviser in connection with a possible restructuring of its US$725 million 8.0% Senior Notes due July 2022 and/or its US$400 million 7.0% 
Senior Notes due February 2025, the Company updated that PJT Partners (UK) Limited was appointed as financial advisers and Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & 

Feld as legal advisers to a steering committee of the holders of the Notes.  

On 24 July 2020, Nostrum announced that it planned to utilise the applicable grace periods for the interest payments due on 25 July 2020 and 16 August 2020 

with respect to the Notes.  The 30-day grace period will allow the Company to continue active discussions with the financial and legal advisers to the steering 
committee of holders of the Notes with a view to entering into a forbearance agreement with the holders of the Notes in relation to those interest payments. 
The Company and its advisers believe that such an agreement is in the best interest of all stakeholders. 

 

 


